(1) Exchange rates between Renminbi and U.S. dollar represent the noon buying rates as set forth in the H.10 statistical
release of the Federal Reserve Board.

(2) Annual averages have been calculated from month-end rates. Monthly averages have been calculated using the average
of the daily rates during the relevant period.

– 43 –

USE OF PROCEEDS

The Issuer estimates that the aggregate proceeds from the issuance of the Bonds, before deducting

underwriting commissions and other estimated expenses in connection with this offering, will be

approximately US$299.2 million. The net proceeds from the issue of the Bonds will be used for

refinancing the Group’s existing offshore indebtedness.

– 44 –

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table set forth the consolidated capitalisation and indebtedness of the Group as derived from

its unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2022. The table should be read in

conjunction with the Group’s unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2022

and the notes thereto.

As at 30 June 2022

Actual As Adjusted

RMB U.S.$(1) RMB U.S.$(1)

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

(in ’000)

Debts:
Borrowings ..... 492,384 73,511 492,384 73,511
Placements from banks and financial

institutions ..... 2,779,960 415,037 2,779,960 415,037
Account payables to brokerage clients . . . . 101,952,923 15,221,171 101,952,923 15,221,171
Bond payables ..... 55,474,634 8,282,145 55,474,634 8,282,145
Financial assets sold under repurchase

agreements ..... 73,892,468 11,031,855 73,892,468 11,031,855
Bonds to be issued(2) ..... – – 2,009,430 300,000

Total debts ..... 234,592,369 35,023,719 236,601,799 35,323,719

Equity:
Share capital ..... 8,496,645 1,268,516 8,496,645 1,268,516
Other equity instrument ..... 5,000,000 746,480 5,000,000 746,480
Reserves ..... 54,969,337 8,206,706 54,969,337 8,206,706
Retained profits ..... 7,336,601 1,095,326 7,336,601 1,095,326

Equity attributable to equity holders
of the Company ..... 75,802,583 11,317,028 75,802,583 11,317,028

Non-controlling interests ..... 12,435 1,856 12,435 1,856

Total Equity ..... 75,815,018 11,318,884 75,815,018 11,318,884

Total Capitalisation(3) ..... 310,407,387 46,342,603 312,416,817 46,642,603

Notes:

(1) Based on the exchange rate of RMB6.6981 to U.S.$1.00, the noon buying rate in effect on 30 June 2022 as set forth
in the H.10 weekly statistical release of the Board of the Governors of the Federal Reserve System of the United States.

(2) Refers to the aggregate principal amount of the Bonds.

(3) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total debts and total equity.

We incur indebtedness from time to time to fund our operations in the ordinary course of business. On

11 August 2022, we issued domestic bonds with a principal amount of RMB2.5 billion, an annual interest

rate of 2.03% and a tenure of 341 days. Except as otherwise disclosed herein, there has been no material